

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **DRN.45/2013**

Complainant/ appellant : Md. Mohiuddin Ahmed

Respondent : **DEEO**, **Mangaldoi**

Date of hearing : 14-10-2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The public authority is represented by (1) Sri Biswa Jyoti Sarma, SI of Schools O/O BEEO Dalgaon Sialmari Block, Dalgaon, (2) Sri Utpal Goswami, Jr. Asstt, O/O DEEO, Dalgaon, Darrang and (3) Md. Omar Faruk, Head Master, Bheet pukhuri MEM.

The petitioner Md. Mohiuddin Ahmed is absent on health grounds. However, on perusal of the case records, it is seen that the RTI petition dated 18-3-2013 is entirely identical with the RTI petition of the same date which is already disposed of vide this Commission's order dated 8-4-2015.

Therefore, no separate order is considered necessary on his complaint case, registration of which was obviously a duplicate with the Case No. SIC/DRN/14/2013 which was already disposed of vide order dated 8-4-2015.

Sd/(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. DRN.45/2013/ -A

Dtd. 14-10-2015

Copy to:,

- 1. Biswa Jyoti Sarma, SI of Schools O/O BEEO Dalgaon Sialmari Block, Dalgaon for information.
- 2. Md. Mohiuddin Ahmed, Bechimari P.O- Silbari, P.S. Dalgaon, Dist-Darrang, for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission